

ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

67

TOWN OF BURLINGTON .- WARREN FARMERS' MUTUAL INS. CO.

Снар. 687.

Acts and doings of corporation

affecting the health of inhabisaid acts, shall be punished by fine not exceeding five thousand dollars and by imprisonment not exceeding one year.

SECT. 15. The mayor and aldermen, for the time being, shall at all times have the power to regulate, restrict and control the acts and doings of said corporation, which may in any manner affect the health, safety or convenience of the inhabitants of said city.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 16. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by a notice signed by any two of the corporators, published in any newspaper printed in the county of York, the publication to be at least one week before said meeting.

SECT. 17. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1871.

Chapter 687.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Burlington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The doings of the town of Burlington, at a town meeting held March twenty-eighth, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy, relating to the limits of school districts number one and two, in said town, are hereby made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1871.

Chapter 688.

An act to incorporate the Warren Farmers' Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Name. Purpose. SECT. 1. Joel Hills, David Starrett, I. P. Starrett, Elmers Hoffses, Sumner Leach, John Creighton, Samuel Thomas, Lewis Hall, Alden M. Watts, James C. McIntyre, M. E. Wade, and all others who may hereafter become members of said company, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Warren Farmers' Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring in the town of Warren only, their respective dwellinghouses, stores, shops, barns and other buildings, household furniture and merchandise, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning, or by any other means.

Doings of Burlington, relating to school districts No. 1 and 2, made valid.

664

tants.

TOWN OF KINGSBURY.

excepting that of design in the insured, and may purchase and hold CHAP. 689. such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the May hold real object of their association, and may sell and convey the same at estate. pleasure.

Said company may make, establish and put in exe- By-laws. SECT. 2. cution such by-laws, not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem necessary or convenient for the regulation and management of its affairs, and do and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes intended by this act.

The first meeting may be called by any three persons First meeting, SECT. 3. named in this act, by posting up in three public and conspicuous places, in said town of Warren, notice of the time and place, at least ten days before such meeting, at which time and place the members present may elect all needful officers, fix their compen- Officers, their sation and manage their own affairs, in any way not repugnant to the general laws of this state relating to such companies.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved February 22, 1871.

Chapter 689.

An act to make valid the acts and proceedings of the town of Kingsbury.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives tn Legislature assembled, as follows:

All of the acts and proceedings of the inhabitants of Acts and proceed-ings of inhabitants SECt. 1. the town of Kingsbury, in the county of Piscataguis, in town meetings assembled, in the years eighteen hundred sixty-six, sixty-seven, sixty-eight, sixty-nine and seventy, and all assessments and records of taxes therein, made by its officers in said years; and all notices to sell, sales and conveyances made of real estate, situate therein, of resident and non-resident owners thereof, by the collectors and treasurers of said town, for the non-payment of taxes therein, in said years, are hereby confirmed and made valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1871.

of Kingsbury in town meetings in 1866, '67, '68 '69 and '70, made valid.

and personal

how called.

compensation, &c.

87

665